0
, \
. CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION- . .
2. Contain a separate marked compartmen( fol' each
• corresp9nding slot machine, so that all hopper· fills sto.red ·.
in ,the hopper storage area can be segregated and identk . •·-
fied by slot machine. · · .. ·. . .
(c) Each hopper storage area shall;< ;.

.. or a brief description . of the merchandise or thing of ·
value offered if a sign containing a.1i of the inforniation
specified in this subparagraph· is displayed near. the slot
··machine, in a inanner an~ location· approved by. the · · ..
CC>nimission; ,
a casino licensee's system of internal ,controls. •·No hopper._ . , /
storage area and no compartm,ent withiµ · a hopper storage •
area that supplies two or more slot machines shall contain
·more _than triple ·the hopper inventory_ level of each of the
b,oppers in its corresponding slot machinei . .
. iii. If the slot Iria.,cbine offers a progressive jackpot,
the dates the progressiye jackpot will be offeryd and the
, payout limit, if . the· ca_sino ·_ H.censee establishes a time
limfr oi; payout_ limit.as· provided in.N.J.A.C. 19:45"".1.39;
provided, however, that: . , . . .
. New Rule, R.1992 d.3~0,; effective September 21, 1992 ..
See: 24 N.J.R. 2137(a), 24 N.J.R. 3336(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.?04, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 2,6'N.J,R. 2872(a}; 26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R..4089(a).
Amended by R.1997 d..489, effective Noveinber 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R,. 1289(a), ~9 N.J.R. 4862(b). , ·
Rewrote (b); inserted new (b)l, (b)2 and (c); recodified. existing
(b)l through (b)3 as (c)l through (c)3; recodified existing (c) as (d);
and in (d), added the second sentence, .

(i) Each slot machine ina casino shall have such test
connections as may be specified by the. Division and ap-
,proved by the Cmnmission for the on-site inspection, exami-
•. nation, and testing of such machirte."
45-76.5 Supp. 10-2-00
19:45~1.37
G) Each slot machine in a casino shall have devices,
equipment, features and capabilities as may be required by
the Commission for that particular model of slot machine
after the prototype model is tested and examined by the
Division.
(k) If the probability of hitting a proposed jackpot is
greater than 34 million to one, the jackpot shall not be
approved by the Commission unless it is offered on a linked
slot machine.
Amended by R.1987 d.302, effective July 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2005(a), 19 N.J.R. 1321(a).
(a )4 and ( f) substantially amended.
Petition for Rulemaking: Slot machine bill changer machine.
See: 19 N:J.R. lllO(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.224, effective May 16, 1988 ..
See: 20 N.J.R. 516(a), 20 N.J.R. 1099(c).
Substantially amended.
Experimental 90-day implementation pursuant to N.J.S.A. 5:12--69(e),
(P.L. 1987 c.354), 5:12-70(f) and 5:12-lO0(e), effective April 11, 1988
( expires July 10, 1988).
See: 20 N.J:R. 769(a).
Amended by: R.1988 d.387, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 765(a), 20 N.J.R. 769(a), 20 N.J;R. 2090(a).
Added ( e) bili changers attached to slot machines.
Correction: At, (6)2., the word "slot" added, before "tokens" and
"gaming" deleted. N.J.A.C. reference corrected.·
See: 21 N.J.R. 933(a).
Notice of Receipt of Petition for Rulemaking in (a).
See: 23 N.J.R. March 18, 1991.
Amended by R.1991 d.230, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3325(a), 23 N.J.R. 1461(a).
Added new (a)7; revised (a)l to specify placement of manufacturer's
serial number. '
Amended byR1992 d.58, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1306(a), 24 N.J.R. 487(a). ·
Allowed casinos to establish time limits of not less than 30 days for
the offering of progressive and merchandise jackpot.
Amended by R.1992 d.210, effective May 18, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 58(a), 24 N.J.R. 1906(a):
Deleted requirement at existing (e)2 regarding the "cash box meter".
Recodified existing ( e )3 as new ( e )2.
Amended by R.19~3 d.319, effective July 6, 1993 (operative October 15,
1993).
See: 25 N.J.R. 1503(b), 25 N.J.R. 2908(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.69, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4471(a), 26 N.J.R. 829(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2872(a), 26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.624, effective December 4, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R 1789(a), 27 N.J.R. 4915(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.122, effective March 4, 1996 .. ·
See: 27 N.J.R. 1775(a), 28 N.J.R. 1399(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.358, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1946(a), 28 N.J.R. 3822(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.474, effective October 7, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3244(a), 28 N.J.R. 4516(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.20, effective January 5, 1998. ·.
See: 29 N.J.R. 326(a), 30 N.J.R. 120(a).
In (a)4iii, added new N.J.A.C. reference; amended (g); and inserted
G). ' '
Amended by R.1999 d.225, effective July 19, 1999 (operative January
15, 2000). ,
See: 30 N.J.R. 3175(a), 31 N.J.R.1947(a).
Inserted a new (f); and recodified former (f) through (j) as (g)
through (k).

program, shall conform with the following requirements:
L The slot machine shall include a meter or display,
visible from the front of the slot machine, that advises the
player of the aniount which caq be won if the progressive
jackpot combination appears; ' · '
2. The approved program for the slot machine shall
limit the progressive jackpot to an amount which is less
· than $1,200; and ·
3. The progi:essivtj jackpot shall be totally and auto-
. matically paid by the slot machine. ·
(p) Any progressive jackpot governed by (o) above shall
not be subject to the provisions of N.J.A.C. 19:45-l.37(a)4iii
or (i) above, except as to. payout limits, or to the provisions
of (I) or (n) above. ·
I
Amended by R.1981 d.437, effective November 16, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 1.3 N.J.R. 848(b).
Section substantially amended. .
Amended by R.1983 d.300, effective August 1, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1053(a), 15 N.J.R. 1259(a).
In (t), added requirement that jackpot amount has been recorded
with a system of internal controls. ·
Notice of Receipt of petition for rulemaking: Progressive slot ma- ~--~\ ,